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Digest:  

2238.6 - This interim directive (ID) to FSM 2238.6, Annual Rates and Competitive Bid Adjustment Factors, sets out the grazing fee rates in effect for the 2019 grazing season on National Forest System lands; the rates for unauthorized use and permittee excess use; fees charged for livestock use permits; and competitive bid permits-2019 bid adjustment factors.
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2238.6 - Annual Rates and Competitive Bid Adjustment Factors

Exhibit 01 sets forth the rates to be charged for grazing from March 1, 2019 through 
February 29, 2020.

2238.6 - Exhibit 01

2019 GRAZING YEAR RATES (PER HEAD MONTH)

1.  National Forests and Land Utilization Projects, 16 Western States (Regions 1-6), National Grasslands in California, Idaho, and Oregon (Regions 4-6), and National Grasslands in the Nine Great Plains States (Regions 1, 2, 3, and 8); dollars per head month.

	Authorized Grazing Fee
	Excess and Unauthorized Use
	Fee Charged for Livestock Use Permits

	Cattle & Horses
	Sheep & Goats
	Cattle & Horses
	Sheep & Goats
	Cattle & Horses
	Sheep & Goats

	1.35
	0.27
	2.58
	0.52
	1.35
	0.27



2.  National Forests and Land Utilization Projects in the Eastern United States 
(Regions 8 and 9).
a.  Noncompetitive Permits (dollars per head month).

	
	Authorized Grazing Fee
	Excess and Unauthorized Use
	Fee Charged Livestock Use Permits

	Subregions
	Cattle & Horses
	Sheep & Goats
	Cattle & Horses
	Sheep & Goats
	Cattle & Horses
	Sheep & Goats

	Appalachia
	6.84
	1.37
	8.15
	1.63
	6.84
	1.37

	Cornbelt
	6.47
	1.29
	11.94
	2.39
	6.47
	1.29

	Florida
	4.08
	0.82
	5.69
	1.14
	4.08
	0.82

	Lake
	5.42
	1.08
	9.71
	1.94
	5.42
	1.08

	Northeast
	7.37
	1.47
	13.67
	2.73
	7.37
	1.47

	Southeast/Delta
	6.23
	1.25
	7.32
	1.46
	6.23
	1.25


b.  Competitive Bid Permits – Grazing Year Bid Adjustment Factors (dollars per head month).

	Subregion
	Bid Adjustment Factor
	Subregion
	Bid Adjustment Factor
	Subregion
	Bid Adjustment Factor

	Appalachia
	1.86
	Florida
	2.33
	Northeast
	2.18

	Corn Belt
	1.47
	Lake States
	1.59
	Southeast/Delta
	1.78



The contents of this guidance document do not have the force and effect of law and are not meant to bind the public in any way. This document is intended only to provide clarity to the public regarding existing requirements under the law or agency policies.
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